

Nos. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CARRIER CORPORATION; CARRIER SA; CARRIER ITALIA S.P.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU COPPER PRODUCTS OY;
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.;
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6116
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6115

MUELLER EUROPE LTD,
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6116

and

EUROPA METALLI SPA; TREFIMETAUX SA,
Defendants. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee at Memphis**

**FINAL FOURTH BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CROSS-APPELLANT MUELLER EUROPE LTD.**

Robert L. Crawford
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive
Suite 800
Memphis, Tennessee 38120
(901) 537-1052

William H. Rooney
Kelly M. Hnatt
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant Mueller Europe Ltd.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

I. CARRIER DOES NOT DISPUTE ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MUELLER EUROPE.....4

II. MLI’S CONTACTS WITH THE FORUM CANNOT SUPPORT PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MUELLER EUROPE.....5

 A. Carrier Cannot Base Personal Jurisdiction on “Reverse Attribution.”7

 B. Carrier Cannot Pierce The Corporate Veil Under Tennessee Law.....8

 1. Carrier Does Not Even Argue That MLI Controlled Mueller Europe’s Alleged Conspiratorial Conduct. 10

 2. Carrier Cannot Show That MLI Exercised Complete Dominion Over Mueller Europe. 12

 C. Carrier Cannot Pierce The Corporate Veil Under Its Erroneous Application of New York Law..... 17

III. JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY IS UNWARRANTED.....20

IV. CARRIER’S SHERMAN ACT CLAIM DOES NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY UNDER *TWOMBLY*..... 21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(C).....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aerotel, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Mueller Europe, Ltd.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 821 (W.D. Tenn. 2006).....	7, 16
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	4, 21
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	17
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Cont’l Bankers Life Ins. Co. of the S. v. Bank of Alamo</i> , 578 S.W.2d 625 (Tenn. 1979)	10, 11, 14
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Digi-Telegraph Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomms., Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Genesis Bio-Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 27 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Glud & Marstrand A/S v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. CO5-01563RSM, 2006 WL 2380717 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2006)	8
<i>Great Lakes Overseas, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6

Hvide Marine Int’l, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau, 724 F. Supp. 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....18, 19

IBC Mfg. Co. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., No. 97-5340, 1999 WL 486615 (6th Cir. July 1, 1999).....10, 11, 12

Int’l Techs. Consultants, Inc. v. Euroglas, S.A., 107 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997)5

Ionescu v. E. F. Hutton & Co., 434 F. Supp. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)8

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)17, 18, 19, 20

MM Global Servs. Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co., 404 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Conn. 2005)8

Morgan v. Church’s Fried Chicken, 829 F.2d 10 (6th Cir. 1997).....17

Negrón-Torres v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc., 478 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007)17

Reers v. Deutsche Bahn AG, 320 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....18

Simeone v. Bombardier-Rotax GmbH, 360 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2005)8

Se. Tex. Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hospitality Corp., 462 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006)9, 10, 11

Tese-Milner v. De Beers Centenary A.G., No. 04 Civ. 5203, 2009 WL 186198 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2009)19

Theunissen v. Matthews, 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991).....5

Estate of Thomson ex rel. Estate of Rakestraw v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide, 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)9

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....14

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft, 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984)9
